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Adriana Kučerová and Pavol Breslik take a bow at the conclusion of Roméo et Juliette, Federation Concert Hall Hobart, 20 October 2018.
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Chair

2018 was a year of significant change for the TSO. It was  
the final year of the twice-extended term of our wonderful 
Chief Conductor and Artistic Director, Marko Letonja;  
TSO’s artistic standing and reputation have risen 
immeasurably during his seven-year tenure. We were 
delighted to announce that Norwegian musician and 
conductor, Eivind Aadland, who is well-known to the TSO, 
will become our new Chief Conductor and Artistic Director 
from 2020. We were also very pleased that Marko Letonja 
will take up the new role of Conductor Laureate and will 
continue to visit the TSO annually, beginning in 2019.

Our repertoire of conductors was further strengthened with the 
appointment of Hobart-based Johannes Fritzsch as Principal Guest 
Conductor. Elena Schwarz, who was Assistant Conductor in 2017, 
continued her association with the orchestra. We are truly blessed 
with our magnificent artistic leadership team.

2018 also saw the retirement of Managing Director, Nicholas 
Heyward, after 17 years in the role. Nicholas leaves behind an 
excellent artistic, organizational and financial foundation on which 
the TSO can continue to build. We are delighted that Tasmanian-
born Caroline Sharpen was appointed as our new Chief Executive 
Officer, taking up her appointment in January 2019.

The TSO celebrated its 70th anniversary in 2018, with a special 
concert in October, Romeo Retold, conducted by Marko Letonja. 
There were many other highlights in another magnificent year 
of artistic excellence, not least the year’s Opera in Concert, 
Gounod’s Roméo et Juliette (Letonja’s final performance as Chief 
Conductor), the visit of the international star pianist Nelson Freire 
(who was soloist in Beethoven’s Emperor Concerto), Mendelssohn’s 
A Midsummer Night’s Dream with Howard Shelley and the TSO 
Chorus, and Faurés Requiem, also featuring the Chorus. Another 
highlight was a visit to Melbourne where the orchestra under 
Maestro Fritzsch performed at the Melbourne Recital Centre, and 
also joined with Victorian Opera to present a concert performance 
of Bellini’s The Montagues and the Capulets. An outstanding year 
ended with a lovely performance of Handel’s Messiah.

My thanks and congratulations to our excellent and committed 
musicians who all worked hard to bring so much joy to audiences 
throughout the year. Visiting conductors and artists frequently 
comment on how much they enjoy coming to Tasmania not only 
because of the artistic calibre of the orchestra and chorus but 
also because of their obvious dedication and determination to 
produce the very best results. This is a true indication of why  
we should be so proud of the TSO!

Enabling and supporting the TSO’s artistic achievements, we 
have a very strong management and staff team and I want to  
pay tribute to their hard work and effectiveness. I should point 
out that our finances were well managed in 2018 and that we 
finished the year with a modest surplus.

I would like to pay tribute to our many volunteers and supporters. 
These include members of the TSO Chorus, the Friends of the 
TSO, our corporate supporters (led by our Principal Partner, 
RACT), many generous individual financial supporters and the 
TSO Foundation. Thank you one and all.

Thank you also to members of the TSO Board who continue 
to provide constructive and diligent oversight of the company. 
During 2018, Maria Grenfell, Juanita von Stieglitz and Judith 
Tudball left the Board while Marilyn Canterford joined and 
Christopher Lawrence rejoined after a brief absence.

The TSO continues to receive funding from the Commonwealth 
and state governments, without which it would not continue to 
exist. We are grateful to the Tasmanian Government, in particular, 
for its enthusiastic and generous interest and support.

Finally, and very sadly, I note the death during 2018 of Vanessa 
Goodwin, formerly the Tasmanian Attorney-General and Minister 
for the Arts, who was a passionate supporter of the TSO.

David Rich 
Chair

“	Visiting conductors and artists frequently comment 
on how much they enjoy coming to Tasmania not only 
because of the artistic calibre of the orchestra and 
chorus but also because of their obvious dedication  
and determination to produce the very best results.”

TSO Board
David Rich Chair

Don Challen AM Deputy Chair

Timothy Bugg AM

Marilyn Canterford (from May 2018)

Peter Cretan

Maria Grenfell (until May 2018)

Nicholas Heyward Managing Director

Christopher Lawrence (from May 2018)

Harvey Lennon

Judith Tudball (until November 2018)

Juanita von Stieglitz (until May 2018)

John De Paoli Company Secretary



TSO ANNUAL REPORT 2018  PAGE 04 TSO ANNUAL REPORT 2018  PAGE 05

Management

2018 was the pinnacle and celebration of Marko 
Letonja’s highly successful seven-year term as Chief 
Conductor and Artistic Director. His tenure featured many 
accomplishments: impressive concerts, greatly increased 
subscriptions, an increased number of performances 
and excellent orchestral appointments. Continuing this 
trend, cellist Jonathan Békés and Principal Bass Trombone 
Mitchell Nissen were appointed in 2018. 

The TSO performed no less than three operas throughout the year 
(The Rape of Lucretia, The Montagues and the Capulets and Roméo 
et Juliette), reflecting Marko’s ambition to increase artistic flexibility 
through diverse programming. Among Marko’s many incredible 
performances in 2018, Tchaikovsky’s Sixth Symphony, Shostakovich’s 
Ninth Symphony and Bernstein’s Symphonic Dances from West Side 
Story stand out.

The season was woven together by a Shakespearean theme, featuring 
more than twenty works, culminating in a Shakespeare festival in 
October. Continuing in this theatrical vain, three works for spoken 
word and orchestra were spaced throughout the season, featuring 
the considerable talents of actors Lisa McCune, Ryk Goddard and 
John Xintavelonis (Peer Gynt), Tama Matheson (A Midsummer Night’s 
Dream) and Pamela Rabe (Ruler of the Hive). The last-named was an 
ambitious undertaking – a new, 35-minute commission by emerging 
Australian composer, Melody Eötvös, based on the soliloquies of five 
Shakespeare heroines. We are immensely grateful for the ongoing 
generous financial support of the TSO Commissioning Circle for 
making this significant new work possible.

We further demonstrated our commitment 
to Australian composers, women in 
particular, in 2018. The TSO gave one  
of the première performances of Elena 
Kats-Chernin’s new piano concerto, 
with soloist Tamara-Anna Cislowska and 
exciting young American conductor, Karina 
Canellakis. In addition to Karina Canellakis, 
standout debuts in 2018 were conductors 
Fabien Gabel and Christian Curnyn, 
and soloists Veronika Eberle and Simon 
Trpčeski. Mandolin superstar Avi Avital gave 
breathtaking performances in Hobart and 
Burnie, ably supported from the podium 
by Erin Helyard in a most welcome return 
to the TSO, consolidating the orchestra’s 
expertise and continued interest in Baroque 
repertoire. And we were honoured that 
the wonderful Sir Andrew Davis visited the 
TSO for the first time, a shared experience 
cherished by conductor and orchestra alike.

The TSO prides itself on its commitment to 
reaching the wider Tasmanian community. 
Through the hard work and creativity of 
Jenny Compton, the TSO’s Education, 
Training and Outreach program continues 
to expand, deservedly achieving national 
interest for its innovative and collaborative 
approach. TSO Live Sessions went from 
strength to strength, appealing to new 
and varied audiences through high quality 
programming and energetic performances 
in non-traditional venues. The TSO was also 
active in the commercial space, with two sell-
out performances with Eskimo Joe in May, 
and Ministry of Sound in December.

Another of our strategic initiatives was 
achieved through the establishment of 
a new series: TSO Brass in St David’s 
Cathedral. Both concerts were extremely 
well attended. The first, which featured 
guest musicians from the Australian 
National Academy of Music, was conducted 
by Michael Mulcahy, trombonist in the 
Chicago Symphony Orchestra; the second 
by Johannes Fritzsch, TSO Principal Guest 
Conductor. We also benefited greatly from 
Maestro Fritzsch working closely with other 
groups from the orchestra in bespoke 
projects, including the wind section on 
a Tasmanian regional tour and the string 
section in Dark MOFO.

The TSO was actively involved in the 
planning and development of projects for 
Mona’s two festivals. A new collaboration 
was devised with Mona Foma and the 
Violent Femmes, featuring skilful orchestral 
arrangements by Tim Jones, TSO Principal 
Tuba. In Eternal, the latest in Dark Mofo’s 
series of concerts featuring Baltic composers, 
we performed repertoire by Górecki, Pärt 
and Vasks, highlighting works from our recent 
acclaimed CD, Into Silence.

2018 was a special year artistically. I would 
like to pay tribute to the unique and 
talented musicians who make the TSO what 
it is, give extraordinary performances and 
create unforgettable experiences for our 
audiences. I would also like to acknowledge 
the hard work and dedication of my fellow 
administrative staff, who have the best 
interests of the organisation at heart and 
do everything possible to provide the 
supportive environment to enable these 
special performances.

 

 

Simon Rogers 
Director Artistic Planning

“	We further demonstrated our 
commitment to Australian composers, 
women in particular, in 2018. The TSO 
gave one of the première performances  
of Elena Kats-Chernin’s new piano 
concerto, with soloist Tamara-Anna 
Cislowska and exciting young American 
conductor, Karina Canellakis.”
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The Year in Review 

Marko Letonja bows out  
on a high note

Marko Letonja concluded his seven-year tenure as 
Chief Conductor and Artistic Director at the end of 
2018. His final engagement with the TSO was a concert 
performance of Gounod’s opera Roméo et Juliette in 
Federation Concert Hall, Hobart, on 20 October. 

‘Letonja bows out on a high note’ was the headline of Peter 
Donnelly’s review in the Hobart Mercury. ‘The performance was 
mostly brilliant’, wrote Peter, ‘with convincing acting and superb 
vocals from leads Adriana Kučerová and Pavol Breslik…[Marko 
Letonja] was firmly in control, bringing out the best in the score 
and urging his performers on to considerable heights…’ Blogger 
Simon Parris was likewise impressed by the musical direction: 
‘Letonja took extra care to bring out the full colour of the score, 
differentiating between the gentle pomp of party music, the thrill 
of sword fighting and the cathedral-like tone of tragedy.’ Marko, 
who took up the role of Chief Conductor and Artistic Director 
in 2012, will maintain an ongoing association with the TSO as 
Conductor Laureate from the start of 2019.

The Year
in Review

“	Letonja took extra care 
to bring out the full 
colour of the score, 
differentiating between 
the gentle pomp of 
party music, the thrill 
of sword fighting and 
the cathedral-like tone 
of tragedy. ”

Elena Schwarz, from student 
conductor to professional

Elena Schwarz conducted the TSO’s free outdoor 
concerts, RACT Symphony under the Stars, in Hobart  
and Launceston in February.

Elena first came to the attention of the TSO a number of 
years ago as a participant in the orchestra’s conductor training 
programs. She assisted Marko Letonja on the TSO China tour 
of December 2016-January 2017 and was appointed Assistant 
Conductor in 2017. The TSO is proud to have nurtured Elena’s 
developing career. Her various roles at the TSO have been 
made possible through a bequest made by the late Dr Louise 
Crossley. In addition to RACT Symphony under the Stars, Elena’s 
other engagements with the orchestra in 2018 included Assistant 
Conductor on Roméo et Juliette and conductor of the education 
concert, Young Person’s Guide to the Orchestra.

Elena has been appointed TSO Associate Conductor from the  
start of 2019.

“	Her various roles at  
the TSO have been  
made possible through  
a bequest made by the 
late Dr Louise Crossley.”

Marko Letonja conducting Roméo et Juliette. RACT Symphony under the Stars, Tolosa Park Glenorchy, 17 February 2018.
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The Year in Review The Year in Review 

Mona Foma 2018

The TSO contributed to Mona Foma (Mofo for short)  
on two fronts: the orchestra performed with acoustic  
punk-rock band the Violent Femmes in Federation Concert 
Hall, and the TSO Chorus performed an original work, 
TRUCE, in various spaces at Mona. 

A spectacular fusion of diverse musical talents, the first ever 
collaboration between the TSO and the Violent Femmes captured 
the imagination of Mofo ticket buyers with an additional concert 
added due to popular demand. Meanwhile, out at Mona, TRUCE 
explored themes of justice/injustice, equality/inequality, inclusion/
exclusion in song, gesture and spoken word. Devised and directed 
by TSO Chorusmaster June Tyzack, TRUCE embraced a wide  
range of music, from Handel to folk and popular music to works  
by contemporary composers Anders Edenroth, –Eriks Ešenvalds  
and Missy Mazzoli.

“	Over two nights the band 
[the Violent Femmes] 
and the TSO played 
Hobart’s Federation 
Concert Hall, much to 
the delight of locals 
who, on the night I went, 
gave the performance a 
long, rapturous standing 
ovation.”
The Guardian

TRUCE, Mona, 20 and 21 January 2018.

In a world first, the TSO and the Violent Femmes joined forces for two concerts in Mofo 2018.
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The Year in Review Highlights

TSO Brass in  
St David’s Cathedral
Entirely new in 2018 was TSO Brass in  
St David’s, a package of two concerts held  
in the resonant acoustic of St David’s 
Cathedral in Hobart. The first of the two 
included musicians from the Australian 
National Academy of Music, a wonderful 
opportunity for the early career musicians 
to sit with the professionals of the TSO. 
Both concerts were very well attended 
and enthusiastically received. The series 
continues in 2019.

Rising Star
Committed to nurturing local talent,  
the TSO each year conducts Rising  
Star, a competition open to promising  
young musicians from across Tasmania. 
Twelve competitors took part in Rising  
Star 2018 which was won by Hobart  
pianist Sheng-Yuan Lynch. As winner, 
13-year-old Sheng-Yuan had the opportunity 
to perform win the orchestra in public.  
He gave a blistering performance of the 
finale from Grieg’s Piano Concerto at the 
Family Classics concert in Federation 
Concert Hall on 22 November.

Dark Mofo – Eternal

Johannes Fritzsch, TSO Principal Guest Conductor, conducted Eternal,  
a concert for Dark Mofo which celebrated the music of Eastern European 
‘spiritual’ composers of the post-World War II period, Henryk Górecki,  
Arvo Pärt and Pe-teris Vasks. 

Featuring pianist Tamara-Anna Cislowska and the TSO Chorus, Eternal played to a capacity 
audience in Federation Concert Hall. In keeping with the theme of the concert, a huge, 
illuminated cross was suspended above the stage, providing a strong visual element and 
adding a touch of theatricality. Elsewhere on the Dark Mofo program, the TSO settled into 
the orchestra pit at the Theatre Royal for three performances of Benjamin Britten’s opera 
The Rape of Lucretia, which was presented by Victorian Opera.

“	Both concerts were 
very well attended 
and enthusiastically 
received.”

“	Twelve competitors  
took part in Rising Star 
2018 which was won  
by Hobart pianist  
Sheng-Yuan Lynch.”

TSO Brass in St David’s Cathedral Hobart, 2018.

Soloist Sheng-Yuan Lynch, Federation Concert Hall Hobart, 22 November 2018.

Evocative lighting added to the overall effect at Eternal, 22 June 2018.
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The Year in Review The Year in Review 

Eskimo Joe and the TSO filled Federation Concert Hall twice over, 11 and 12 May 2018.

TSO Live Sessions flourished in 2018 
with three concerts in Hobart (including 
an outdoor concert in Red Square at 
Macquarie Point) and one in Huonville. 
All concerts were sold out. Inaugurated 
in 2016, Live Sessions are aimed at 
members of the public who do not 
have a history of attending orchestral 
concerts. Held in non-traditional venues 
– in addition to the outdoor space, Red 
Square, 2018 concerts were held in the 

Red Shed at Hobart Brewing Company 
and Huonville Town Hall – Live Sessions 
offer eclectic programming (Bach to 
Bluegrass) and a $35 price point. The 
orchestra on each occasion comprised 
a string chamber orchestra, often with 
a wind soloist. Data gathered from 
2018 concert-goers demonstrated that 
approximately 60% of the audience was 
new to the TSO.

TSO Live Sessions

Live Session at Huonville Town Hall, 2018.
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Facts and
Figures

Performance 
Activities

Number of 
Performances

Attendance

Hobart Mainstage
Hobart Master Series 12  11,585 
Family Classics 3  3,167 
Matinee Series 4  3,064 
Recitals 6  568 
Baroque 3  2,868 
Specials 6  4,186 
Commercial 4  4,346 
Live Sessions 4  1,024 

Launceston
Launceston Series 6  3,140 

Regional Tasmanian
Burnie 1  367 
Woodwind Tour 2  351 

Hires
Azamara 1  600 
Ministry of Sound 1  2,300 

Free Concerts
RACT Symphony 
under the Stars 
(Glenorchy & 
Launceston)

2  8,000 

Performance 
Activities

Number of 
Performances

Attendance

National
Melbourne 1  543 

Collaborations
Dark Mofo 4  2,900 
Mofo 1  1,800 
Victorian Opera 1  2,000 

Education Performances
Education concerts 3  2,806 
Education concert 
George Town

1  300 

Mini TSO 9  2,012 
Kindy Classics 3  590 

TSO Chorus Features
Messiah highlights 2  331 
Mofo 2  1,000 

Open Rehearsals 10  397 

Totals 92  60,245 

Non-Performance Activities
Recordings
Training and workshops
Public Outcomes
Outreach 

Financial Year Summary – Year Ended 31 December 2018

Revenue $ %

Government Funding $8,960,276 71.6%

Ticket Sales $1,973,417 15.8%

Sponsorships & Donations $909,244 7.3%

Other Revenue $676,412 5.4%

Total Revenue $12,519,349 100.0%

Expenditure

Employee Expenses $7,450,510 59.6%

Depreciation and amortisation $211,537 1.7%

Other Expenses $4,828,531 38.7%

Total Expenditure $12,490,578 100.0%

Operating Result $28,771

Financial KPIs Target Result

Operating Margin 1% 0.2%

Reserves Ratio 20% 34.0%

Working Capital Ratio 2:1 2.1:1

Earned income to grow above 
percentage of grant income 
growth

2% 11.4%
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Facts and FiguresFacts and Figures
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Concert  
locations  
2018
1	 Hobart
2	 Launceston
3	 Latrobe
4	 Scottsdale
5	 George Town
6	 Burnie
7	 Huonville
8	 Melbourne
9	 Glenorchy
10	 Cygnet
11	 Campbell Town
12	 New Norfolk
13	 Rokeby

53% Australia Council

14% Tasmanian Department of State Growth – 
annual grant

4% Tasmanian Department of State Growth – 
ICON funding

16% Ticket Sales

7% Sponsorship and Donation Revenue

1% Interest Income

5% Other Revenue

59% Employee Expenses

10% Artists’ Fees and Expenses

5% Marketing Expenses

9% Production Expenses

2% Symphony Services Int Service Fee

4% Accommodation Expenses

2% Travel Expenses

7% Expenses from Ordinary Activities

2% Depreciation and Amortisation

Tasmanian Symphony  
Orchestra Holdings Ltd

Consolidated  
Income 2018

Tasmanian Symphony  
Orchestra Holdings Ltd

Consolidated  
Expenditure 2018
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CD Releases

A Toast to Melba 
Marko Letonja conductor 
Lorina Gore soprano

Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra 
ABC Classics 48162970 
Released April 2018

“Paying homage to Dame Nellie Melba, Australian soprano Lorina 
Gore’s debut recital disc is just peachy…The Tasmanian Symphony 
Orchestra under Marko Letonja provides consummate support…” 
Limelight

Andrew Schultz: Century 
Hamish McKeich conductor

Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra 
ABC Classics 0028948177516 (Digital release only) 
Released November 2018

RecordingsArtists
& CD Releases

Conductor/
Director
Eivind Aadland
Douglas Boyd
Karina Canellakis*
Nicholas Cleobury*
Christian Curnyn*
Sir Andrew Davis*
Johannes Fritzsch
Fabien Gabel*
Iain Grandage
Erin Helyard
Leo Hussain*
Christian Kluxen*
Marko Letonja
Rory Macdonald*
Hamish McKeich
Richard Mills
Michael Mulcahy#

Guy Noble
Benjamin Northey
Elena Schwarz
Otto Tausk
Richard Tognetti
Gary Wain^

Piano
Berta Brogzul°
Tamara-Anna 
Cislowska
Jayson Gillham*
Stephen Hough
Piers Lane
Sheng-Yuan Lynch§

Steven Osborne‡

Robert Pechanec‡

Howard Shelley
Kathryn Stott
Cédric Tiberghien
Simon Trpčeski*
Sine Winther°

Violin
Miranda Carson∞
Veronika Eberle*
Ning Feng
Edwina George∞
Emma McGrath
Hayato Simpson∞

Cello
Sue-Ellen Paulsen
Caleb Wong°

Flute
Katie Zagórski∞

Clarinet
Andrew Seymour

Horn
Geoff Lierse*

Mandolin
Avi Avital*

Voice
Pelham Andrews*
Greta Bradman
Pavol Breslik*
Fiona Campbell
Kate Ceberano
Henry Choo
James Clayton
Samuel Dundas
James Egglestone*
Michael Falzon
Roxane Hislop*
Adriana Kučerová*
Michael Lampard
Nathan Lay
Cleo Lee-McGowan*
Lisa McCune*
Sara Macliver
Stephen Marsh
Katie Noonan
David Parkin*
Morgan Pearse*
Sally-Anne Russell
Brenton Spiteri*
Siobhan Stagg
Helen Thomson
Valda Wilson

Presenter/
Narrator
Christopher Lawrence
Ryk Goddard
Jane Longhurst
Arabella Wain

Actor/Stage 
Director
Antony Ernst*
Ryk Goddard
Libby Hill
Tama Matheson*
Pamela Rabe*
John Xintavelonis

Collaborating 
Ensembles & 
Organisations
Australian Chamber 
Orchestra*
Eskimo Joe*
Ministry of Sound*
Victorian Opera
Violent Femmes*

*	 TSO debut in 2018
#	 TSO Brass in  

St David’s
‡	 Recital
°	 ANAM Concerto 

Competition
∞	TSO Live Sessions
^	 Mini TSO
§	 Rising Star 

competition winner

Recordings
FS KELLY A Christmas Prelude 
FS KELLY Orchestral Suite 
FS KELLY Prelude No 2 
FS KELLY Serenade Op 7 in E minor

TSO/Geoff Lierse/Douglas Mackie/ 
Marshall McGuire/Benjamin Northey

Federation Concert Hall, 6-8 February 
ABC Classsics

HERZ Rondo de Concert Op 27 
HILLER Concertstück Op 113 
KALKBRENNER Le Reve 
CLARA SCHUMANN Piano Concerto  
in A minor Op 7 
TSO/Howard Shelley

Federation Concert Hall, 1-4 May 
Hyperion
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Education

Education concerts in 2018 reached an audience of 5,708 
children and students. Thirteen concerts were given 
throughout the state including George Town in the north, 
New Norfolk in the south, Rokeby on Hobart’s eastern  
shore and at the TSO’s home base, Federation Concert  
Hall in Hobart.

Repertoire ranged from an abridged version of Mozart’s The Magic 
Flute to Peter and the Wolf to Britten’s Young Person’s Guide to 
the Orchestra. The concert at George Town was made possible 
through the support of Bell Bay Aluminium, and the two concerts in 
New Norfolk formed part of the TSO’s AccessTix program, which is 
generously supported by Hydro Tasmania.

Education

“	Seeing education as 
central to its existence, 
and not an add-on, 
the TSO is a model 
of how things can be 
successfully done… 
Many other orchestras 
could learn from its 
lessons.”
Graham Strahle, Music Australia,  
11 September 2018

Handmade instruments add to the music-making at Fairview Primary School, New Norfolk.Mini TSO delighted toddlers and pre-schoolers in four sold-out performances in the TSO Studio.

In addition to giving 13 concerts for 
schoolchildren, the TSO also:

•	 welcomed secondary school students to 
two open rehearsals

•	 nurtured six secondary school-
age composers as part of the TSO 
Composers’ Project, in collaboration with 
the Tasmanian Conservatorium of Music

•	 collaborated with the Tasmanian Youth 
Orchestra on TSO Big Rehearsal

•	 commissioned works from four young 
Tasmanian composers, in collaboration 
with the Tasmanian Museum and Art 
Gallery and the youth dance company 
DRILL

•	 conducted the Rising Star Competition 
which saw the winner, pianist Sheng-Yuan 
Lynch, perform at a TSO Family Classics 
concert

•	 facilitated a workshop for advanced 
string students with musicians from the 
Australian Chamber Orchestra

•	 inaugurated a new prize for young 
composers, the Heyward Prize

•	 offered workshops for school teachers in 
Hobart and Launceston

•	 enlarged the already significant online 
library of tailor-made resources for 
teachers and students

•	 commissioned a new work for young 
children from composer Gordon Hamilton
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National Training
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Australian Conducting Academy 
Summer School
New in 2018 was the Australian Conducting Academy Summer 
School, a join initiative between the TSO and the University of 
Tasmania. Seventeen participants (11 student conductors and 
six observers) from all over the country took part in the nine-day 
program. Over the course of the Summer School, the trainee 
conductors:

•	 Worked with acclaimed conductor Johannes Fritzsch, director  
of the Summer School

•	 Honed their skills in workshops with duo pianists and full 
orchestra

•	 Came to grips with varied repertoire including Beethoven’s  
Fifth Symphony and Debussy’s Prélude à l’après-midi d’un faune

•	 Took a holistic approach to the art of conducting by participating 
in yoga classes and mime workshops

•	 Conducted the full orchestra at the conclusion of the program 
before an invited audience in Federation Concert Hall

National
Training

Louise Crossley Conducting 
Workshop
Also new in 2018 was the Louise Crossley Conducting Workshop. 
Louise Crossley made a bequest to the TSO in 2015 to help foster 
the careers of women conductors. The inaugural Louise Crossley 
Conducting Workshop attracted participants from all over Australia 
and New Zealand. The day-long program was designed to connect, 
inspire and encourage aspiring women conductors from diverse 
backgrounds. Working with TSO Associate Conductor, Elena 
Schwarz (herself a recipient of the Louise Crossley bequest), the six 
trainee conductors (who were joined by six observers) rehearsed 
works by Mozart, Grieg and Ravel with pianists Jennifer Marten-
Smith and Karen Smithies.

“	New in 2018 was the 
Australian Conducting 
Academy Summer 
School, a join initiative 
between the TSO  
and the University  
of Tasmania.”

Australian Composers’ School
Four tertiary-level composers from across the country were chosen 
from a strong field to take part in the Australian Composers’ School. 
The four young composers had to complete various projects early in 
the year in preparation for the week-long program, which was held 
in August. Working with distinguished composer Matthew Hindson, 
tutor Natalie Williams and conductor Elena Schwarz, the course 
participants were able to hear their original works performed by the 
TSO in various stages of preparation including a final presentation 
at the conclusion of the program.

Workshop for  
Pre-Concert Speakers
In an Australian first, eight TSO pre-concert speakers (or, in some 
cases, aspiring pre-concert speakers) were tutored by conductor 
and radio presenter Graham Abbott in a day-long workshop 
on the art of the pre-concert talk. Pre-concert talks form part 
of the concert-going experience for many ticket buyers and 
are an important way of imparting information and deepening 
engagement with the TSO.

Student conductor Nathaniel Griffiths on the podium at the Australian Conducting Academy Summer School.
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National Training

Orchestra

Marko Letonja  
Chief Conductor 
and Artistic 
Director

Johannes Fritzsch  
Principal Guest 
Conductor

Violin
Emma McGrath  
Concertmaster

Elinor Lea  
Associate  
Concertmaster

Lucy Carrig-Jones  
Principal Second

Jennifer Owen  
Principal First

Miranda Carson

Yue-Hong Cha

Frances Davies

Edwina George

Michael Johnston

Christine Lawson

Alison Lazaroff-
Somssich

Christopher Nicholas

Rohana O’Malley

Hayato Simpson

Viola
David Wicks#

Douglas Coghill

Anna Larsen Roach

Rodney McDonald

William Newbery

Cello
Sue-Ellen Paulsen*

Jonathan Békés

Ivan James

Martin Penicka

Double Bass
Stuart Thomson*

Aurora Henrich

James Menzies

Flute
Douglas Mackie*

Lloyd Hudson 
Piccolo

Oboe
David Nuttall*

Dinah Woods  
Cor Anglais

Clarinet
Andrew Seymour*

Chris Waller  
Bass Clarinet

Bassoon
Tahnee van Herk*

John Panckridge 
Contrabassoon

Horn
Geoff Lierse#  
Principal First

Heath Parkinson 
Principal Third

Greg Stephens

Roger Jackson

Trumpet
Yoram Levy*

Mark Bain

Trombone
Jonathon Ramsay*

David Robins

Bass 
Trombone
Mitchell Nissen*

Tuba
Tim Jones*

Timpani
Matthew Goddard*

Percussion
Gary Wain*

Harp
Vacancy

* principal player  
#  guest principal

The TSO’s outreach activities were many and varied in 2018, 
including new initiatives catering to young musicians in and 
around Launceston.

•	 For the first time, musicians from the TSO sat beside and 
mentored amateur musicians in the Launceston Philharmonic 
Orchestra in a half-day rehearsal in April, conducted by  
Eivind Aadland

•	 TSO musicians led an afternoon of highly successful  
masterclasses for wind, brass and string students from  
the greater Launceston area

•	 Violin, viola and cello musicians from the TSO conducted a 
workshop in Burnie for the young musicians of the Burnie 
Stringalong Orchestra

•	 TSO Concertmaster, Emma McGrath, performed music by  
Bach for inmates at the Mary Hutchinson Women’s Prison in the 
Hobart suburb of Risdon Vale as part of the prison’s art program

•	 Tutti violinist, Alison Lazaroff-Somssich, devised, wrote and 
designed a 30-minute play with music, Little Red Riding Hood, 
specially formulated for performance by a four-piece ensemble  
in compact venues, such as school classrooms

•	 Two conducting students from the University of Tasmania, 
Nathanial Griffiths and Alexander Rodrigues, gave a presentation 
to senior citizens at Mathers House, a community facility 
administered by the City of Hobart

Outreach

“	For the first time, 
musicians from 
the TSO sat beside 
and mentored 
amateur musicians 
in the Launceston 
Philharmonic Orchestra 
in a half-day rehearsal 
in April, conducted by  
Eivind Aadland.”

Students at Gagebrook Primary School on Hobart’s eastern shore came face-to-face with opera singer Siobhan Stagg (left) in a pop-up concert  
on 23 August 2018.
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TSO
Management

Executive
Nicholas Heyward  
Managing Director

Brooke Everingham  
Donor and Events Coordinator

Shaunagh O’Neill  
Executive Assistant

Artistic Management
Simon Rogers  
Director Artistic Planning

Jenny Compton  
Outreach and Education Executive

Alexis Hargrave  
Chorus and Artistic Coordinator

Rosemary Antonini  
Artist Liaison and  
Arts Vision Coordinator

Business Services
John De Paoli  
Director Business Services

Sharon Winters  
Senior Business Services Officer

Hayden Jones  
Business Services Officer

Amanda Elder  
Payroll Officer

People and Culture
Jenny Goulding  
Director People and Culture

Marketing and Sales
Samuel Cairnduff  
Director Marketing and Communications

Robert Gibson  
Publications Editor

Ciara Nicholls  
Manager Marketing and Sales

Cath Adams  
Corporate Partnerships Executive

Brenda Fehlberg  
CRM Executive

Darrell Jones  
Box Office Manager

Amanda Elder  
Customer Service Consultant

Deirdre Paramor  
Customer Service Consultant

Orchestra Management
Jacqui Walkden  
Director Operations

Nadeena Beck  
Orchestra Coordinator

Ian Wollstein  
Technical Coordinator

David Harvey  
Orchestra Librarian

Brian Harris  
Production Assistant

as at 31 December 2018

Chorus, Friends
& Foundation

TSO Chorus
June Tyzack 
Chorusmaster

Andrew Bainbridge, 
Jennifer Marten-
Smith, Karen 
Smithies Répétiteurs

Soprano
Rosina Beaumont
Anne Blythe-Cooper
Alice Bowman-Shaw
Maja Burggraaff*
Karen Cockrill
Carmelita Coen
Johanna Collins*
Michaela Darlington
Madeleine Dyer
Felicity Gifford
Joanna Haslewood
Debra Jensen
Sanya Jones^

Gemma Kitsos
Felicity Kohut
Bernadette Large
Loretta Lohberger
Heather McCallum
Stephanie McDonald
Shaunagh O’Neill
Christine Ovens
Julianne Panckridge
Helena Robin*
Meg Scanlan
Christina 
Schallenberg
Carolyn Seelen
Yasmin Shoobridge

Joy Tattam
Frances Underwood
Sarah Whitfort
Lesley Wickham

Alto
Carmen Ait Maamar
Gillian von Bertouch
Claire Blichfeldt
Sally Brown
Beth Coombe
Sally Crosby
Elizabeth Eden
Ann Godber
Helena Griggs
Ange Grist
Sue Harradence
Clare Hawkins
Kirsten Jones
Marie Keane
Leigh Lazarus
Josephine Legosz
Mary McArthur
Caroline Miller
Sally Mollison
Jennifer Phillips
Louise Rigozzi
Jennifer Thain
Sally Vance
Henni Veit
Beth Warren
Michelle Warren

Tenor
Helen Chick^

John Dalton^

Hilary Fawcett^

Peter Fawcett^

Bill Field
Michael Kregor
Bill MacDonald
Tony Marshall
Mandy McKendrick
Simon Milton
Dianne O’Toole
David Pitt
James Powell-Davies
Alexander Rodrigues
Peter Tattam

Bass
Geoffrey Attwater
John Ballard
Tim Begbie
Peter Cretan
Jack Delaney
Greg Foot
Peter Hepburn
Sam Hindell
David Horn
Duncan How
Reg Marron
Michael Muldoon^

David Ovens
Tony Parker
Charlie Parr
Paul Radford
Philip Sabine
Dick Shoobridge
Anthony Sprent
Ellis Swinbourne*
Grant Taylor

*	TSO Chorus 
Student Program

^  Invited Choristers

TSO Friends 
Committee
Maggie McKerracher 
President

Diane Truskett  
Vice President

Geoff Walker  
Secretary

Grant Taylor  
Treasurer

Keith Anderson

Annick Ansselin

John Canterford

David Davey

Tina Pinkard

Carol Samuelson

Douglas Coghill  
Musician 
Representative

Cath Adams  
Management 
Representative

TSO 
Foundation 
Committee
Dick Shoobridge 
Chair

Peter Stanton 
Deputy Chair

Timothy Bugg AM

Janice Foster

Joseph Giedl

Donald Hempton 
(until May 2018)

Patricia Leary

John De Paoli 
Company Secretary
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Government Support

The Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra is assisted by the Australian Government through the Australia Council,  
its arts funding and advisory body, and through Arts Tasmania by the Minister for the Arts, and the Tasmanian Icon Program.

Principal Partner

Major Partners

Premier Partners

Metal Manufactures Ltd supports the TSO’s collaboration with Victorian Opera

Leadership Partners

TSO Partners

Wine Partners Media supporter

Partners

more than just �ne printers.

Supporting Partners

The Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra extends sincere thanks to the Commonwealth Government, State Government 
and businesses listed below for so generously assisting us in our mission to bring orchestral music to the people  
of Tasmania. Each of the following logos represents a vital TSO Partner and a key supporter in our shared vision  
of excellence.
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TSO Benefactors

TSO
Benefactors

TSO Maestro Patrons 
$20,000-$49,999

Concertmaster 
Rob and Tricia Greenwell 

Principal Double Bass 
Patricia Leary 

Principal Clarinet 
Dr Peter Stanton 

TSO Friends 

TSO Chair Patrons
$5,000-$19,999

Principal Timpani 
John and Marilyn Canterford, 

Cor Anglais 
John Cauchi AM  
and Catherine Walker

Principal Bassoon 
Julia Farrell

Principal Tuba 
Dr Marie Heitz and David Boyles 

Tutti Viola 
Dr Donald Hempton

Principal Flute 
Mr Ian Hicks and Dr Jane Tolman

Tutti Violin 
Janet Holmes à Court AC

Principal Cello 
Richard and Gill Ireland

Piccolo 
David McEwan AM

Bass Clarinet 
Louise and Tim Mooney AM

Principal Second Violin 
Bruce Neill and Penny Clive, 

Associate Concertmaster 
RH O’Connor

Orchestra Librarian 
Jan and Alan Rees

Principal Oboe 
Dr David and Mrs Glenys Rich

Principal First Violin 
Lisa Roberts

Tutti Violin 
Helen and Warwick Rule

Principal Trumpet 
Chris and John Sandow

Principal Percussion 
Caroline Sharpen

Principal Viola 
Jo Strutt 

Principal First Horn 
Mr Kenneth von Bibra AM  
and Mrs Berta von Bibra OAM

Contrabassoon 
Dr Hilary Wallace

Chorusmaster 
Michelle Warren

Dave and Annick  
Chamber Music Fund 
David Davey and Annick Ansselin 

Fullers Bookshop 

Anonymous (2)

TSO Patrons
$1,000-$4,999

Sylvia Barrett

Dr Nadeena Beck

Dr Hans Bosman  
and Ms Sue Madden

Margaret Burgess

Anne Carmichael

George and Jan Casimaty

Anne Challen and Don Challen AM 

Ian Chambers and  
Kathryn Arneman

Prof Mike Coffin

Beth Coombe

Dr Stephanie Cooper

Nicholas and Janet Cretan

Peter and Catherine Cretan

Dr Joanna de Burgh

Garry Forward and  
Penney Furmage

Tamara Foster

Emeritus Professor Andrew Glenn 
and Dr Odile Glenn

Joan Green OAM

Patricia Haley

Brian and Jacky Hartnett

Peter and Jeanne Hepburn 

Don and Christine Jeffrey

Carol and Terry Jones

Darrell Jones

Veronica Keach

Dr Mary-Anne Keady

Marie Keane

Belinda Kendall-White

Judith Ker

Harvey Lennon

Jennifer Lincoln

Linda and Martin Luther

Mrs Judy McDougall

Maggie McKerracher

Macquarie Accounting

Caryl McQuestin

Muriel Morillon and Michael Allot

Philip Myer

Susanne Oldham

Katherine Olejniczak

Phillip Patman

Tony Purdon

Kathryn Richards and Alan Bawden

John Roberts

Patricia Reid

Mr and Mrs S Roberts 

Kay Rodda

Helen Ross and Margaret Whiteside

Dr Mary Self

Dr Tony Sprent AM

Tony Stacey AM and  
Mrs Jeanette Stacey 

Philip and Frances Tyrell

John Upcher

John C Usher OAM 

Dr D and Mrs L Wall

Dr Michael Wilkinson

Geoff and Vicki Willis

Deirdre and Trevor Wise

J Zimmerman

Anonymous (12)

TSO Supporters
$250-$999

Cath Adams

Jane and Rex Bean

Dr Neal Blewett

Victoria Burley

Peter Cochrane

Dr Josh and Mrs Wendy Cocker

Jenny Compton

Michael and Jenny Coombes

Margaret Davies

Tom and Pauline Dorey

Kartika Franks

Dr Anne Galer

Justice Peter Heeney

The Hon Christophe Illien de Valois-
Lorraine

Dr Fiona Lee

Susan Lewin

Dr Katherine Marsden

Diane E Matthews

Margret Monks

Cate Morrison

Diana Murdoch

Anne O’Byrne

Alison E Parsons

Anne Riley

Emeritus Professor Michael Roe

Gwen Scanlan

Brian Sykes

Jacqui Walkden

Stephen and Elizabeth Webber

Sharon Winters

Mark Worrall

Dr Rosemary Yeoland

Patrick Yeung

Anonymous (6)

TSO Donors
$50 - $249

Michael Alchin

Chris and Lynne Andrews

Jennifer Andrews

Robyn Atkinson

Antony Ault

Elaine Barrett

Catherine Barta

Beryl Bates

Mavis and Lyall Beven OAM

David Bonny

Dr Greg Booth

Jill Brasch and William Reaney

Dixie Brodribb

Anne Brown

Kathryn Brown

Ian and Jenny Burleigh

Geoff and Debra Cadogan-Cowper

Katrina Calwell

Donald and Margaret Cameron

Rosanna Cameron

Janet Carding

Pamela Carrig

Janet Champion

Heather and Christopher Chong

Robert Colquhoun

Margaret Cormack

Sonia De Courcy

John De Paoli and Emanuela Iseppi

Dorothy Dehais

Elizabeth Delaney

Margaret Dix

J Donohue

John Evans

Brooke Everingham

Susan Folder

Rosie Forshaw

The Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra acknowledges the generosity of the many individuals who made donations to 
the orchestra in 2018. Without the support of the benefactors listed below we would not be able to offer the range 
and diversity of our concerts, education programs and training initiatives. Thank you one and all.
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Margaret Gibbs

Anne Godfrey

Norma Goenitzer

Claire Graham

Christine Griffiths

Beverley Hitchens

Jenny Hodgman

Robin and Anne Holyman

Shirley Honeysett

John Hooper

Judy and Alan Hyndes

Dr Franz and Jay Ittermann

Marlene Jacques

Anatoli and Josephine Jaworsky

Jennifer Johnson

Mary Jolly

Patsy Jones

Beverly Kolberg

Sue Kremer

Neena Lawler

Helen Leach

Anne Mackay-Smith

Ruby Markham

Anne Mackay-Smith

Ruby Markham

Rose and Thomas Marwick

Margaret Matson

Dr Milford and Mary McArthur

Dr Arthur McHugh

Sandra Michael

Sam Mollard

Margaret Murray

Ron and Gwen Murray

Kim Paterson and Helen Preston

Clive and Jennie Pointon

Martin and Sally Poole

Barbara Porter

Possum and Chunky Pyne

Dr Angela Ralph

Alison Ratcliff

Dr Anya Reading and  
Dr David Rigg

Christine Reichner

Sheila Reynolds

Bill and Pamela Roach

Steve and Christine Roden

David and Caroline Rowell

Katrina Schlunke and Susan Brock

Julie and Ludovic Schmidt

Stan and Daniela Sheppard

Merv and Helen Simmons

Kenneth Singh

Lynne Stacpoole

Grant Stebbings

Janet Stone

Elizabeth Thompson

Helen Tinning

Rod and Judith Tudball

Peter Turnbull

Cheryl Turner

Dr JC Van Moort

Beth Wardlaw

Her Excellency Prof the  
Hon Kate Warner AM  
and Mr Richard Warner

Katharine Waterworth

David Watson

Graham and Louise Wells

Anne Whinney

Lyn Wilkie

Christine Wilson

Ronald Wilson

Sallyann Wilson

David and Annette Wrightson

Rowan Wylie

Professor Anna Yeatman

Isabella Young

Gillian Zacks

Anonymous (8)

Grants, Trusts and 
Foundations
Allport Bequest

Australian Government’s Anzac 
Centenary Arts and Culture Fund

Australian Government through  
the Australia-China Council of  
the Department of Foreign  
Affairs and Trade

Blackmores Ltd Staff  
Community Chest

City of Hobart

City of Launceston

Clarendon Vale  
Neighbourhood Centre

Events Tasmania

Graeme Wood Foundation

TSO Commissioning Circle

TSO Foundation Trust
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Directors’ Report
For the year ended 31 December 2018

The directors present their report together with the consolidated financial report of Tasmanian 
Symphony Orchestra Holdings Limited and its subsidiary Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Pty Ltd (the 
Orchestra) for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the auditor’s report thereon.

DIRECTORS 
The names of the directors of the company during or since the end of the financial year are:
David Rich				    Chair
Donald Challen AM			   Deputy Chair
Nicholas Heyward			   Managing Director
Timothy Bugg AM		
Marilyn Canterford			   Director since 6 May 2018
Anna Cerneaz			   Director since 23 February 2019
Peter Cretan
Maria Grenfell			   Director until 6 May 2018
Christopher Lawrence		  Director since 6 May 2018
Harvey Lennon			 
Judith Tudball			   Director until 20 November 2018
Juanita von Stieglitz			  Director until 6 May 2018

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the Orchestra during the year ended 31 December 2018 were the 
presentation, performance and recording of orchestral music. There were no significant changes in 
the nature of the activities of the Orchestra during the year.

REVIEW AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Holdings Ltd, the consolidated entity, (TSO) recorded a surplus for 
2018 of $28,771 (2017: loss $169,192). This consists of: the parent entity TSO Holdings Ltd loss of 
$4,589 (2017: loss $638) and subsidiary TSO Pty Ltd surplus of $33,360 (2017: loss $168,554).

Revenue from ticket sales increased by 6% ($113,429) from 2017 to $1,973,417 (2017: $1,859,988). 
Interest, sponsorship, donation and other revenue increased by 11.4% ($163,080) to $1,585,656 
(2017: $1,422,576).

Operating expenses before depreciation and amortisation increased by 1.5% ($179,371) to 
$12,279,041 (2017: $12,099,670); employee expenses increased by 3.3%, due primarily to wage 
increases.

The 2018 concert season was very popular with audiences resulting in the TSO achieving record 
subscription sales. TSO celebrated its 70th anniversary during 2018 - a Shakespearean themed  
year. Particularly popular were Peer Gynt, featuring the TSO Chorus, and A Midsummer Night’s 
Dream. Concert highlights included the perennial favourite Beethoven, with his Violin Concerto,  
the Emperor Concerto and Symphony No. 5; also popular were Elgar’s Enigma, Tchaikovsky’s Sixth, 
Fauré Requiem, Handel’s Messiah and Romeo and Juliet, the opera special. 

Directors’ Report
For the year ended 31 December 2018

TSO continued to reach a broad audience, performing with several popular entertainers: Eskimo Joe 
(two sold-out performances), Katie Noonan, Kate Ceberano and Ministry of Sound. Collaborations 
were undertaken with MOFO (Violent Femmes) and Dark MOFO (Rape of Lucretia and Berliner 
Messe), Festival of Voices and Victorian Opera (VO).

The collaboration with VO extended to a performance of The Capulets and the Montagues in 
Melbourne, along with a TSO presentation of Schubert’s The Great at the Melbourne Recital Centre, 
which was also performed in Launceston.

The TSO’s commitment to regional Tasmania was demonstrated with performances in Scottsdale, 
Latrobe, George Town, Burnie and Huonville. The Live Sessions series continues to grow and bring a 
new audience to classical music. The TSO Chorus also reached out to audiences in Campbell Town 
and Cygnet with performances of Messiah.

TSO continued its outstanding education and training program throughout the year. Children were 
thrilled and inspired by Peter and the Wolf, the Young Person’s Guide to the Orchestra and as 
always, the Mini TSO and Kindy Classics series. The Australian Conducting Academy and Australian 
Composers’ School brought National and local students to the TSO. Other training programs 
included TSO Composers’ Project, Rising Star Competition, string workshops, the Big Rehearsal with 
the TYO and Masterclasses in Launceston. Supplementing this are the wonderful online resources 
available for both students and teachers.

At the end 2018, the TSO farewelled its long-serving Managing Director, Nicholas Heyward. TSO has 
benefitted from Nicholas’s stewardship and welcomes the new CEO Caroline Sharpen in 2019. Marko 
Letonja ended his tenure as Chief Conductor in 2018, but will continue his relationship with the TSO 
as Conductor Laureate, returning to conduct concerts for the next few years. TSO has appointed 
Eivind Aadland as Chief Conductor. TSO looks forward to Eivind joining the orchestra in 2020. 
Importantly, TSO also retains Johannes Fritzsch for 2019 as Principal Guest Conductor. Elena Schwarz 
has been appointed as TSO Associate Conductor for 2019-20.
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Directors’ Report
For the year ended 31 December 2018

CHANGES IN STATE OF AFFAIRS 
In the opinion of the directors, there were no significant changes in the underlying state of affairs of 
the company that occurred during the year ended 31 December 2018.

LIKELY DEVELOPMENTS 
The company will continue to present, perform and record orchestral music during the next financial 
year. The company’s continuing success depends on an appropriate level of government funding, 
corporate sponsorship, donations and ticket sales.

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE OF OFFICERS AND AUDITORS 

Indemnification 

 During or since the end of the financial year the company has not indemnified or made a relevant 
agreement to indemnify an officer or auditor of the company or of any related body corporate 
against a liability incurred as such an officer or auditor.

Insurance premiums 

 During the financial year, the company has paid premiums in respect of Directors’ and Officers’ 
liability insurance, legal expenses and insurance contracts for the year ended 31 December 2018 
in respect of any liability incurred as a director and or officer to the extent permitted by the 
Corporations Act 2001. Since the end of the financial year, the company has paid or agreed to 
pay premiums in respect of such insurance contracts for the year ended 31 December 2019. Such 
insurance contracts insure persons who are or have been directors or officers of the company against 
certain liabilities (subject to certain exclusions). Directors have not included details of the nature of 
the liabilities covered or the amount of the premium paid as such disclosure is prohibited under the 
terms of the contract.

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE DATE 
There has not been any matter or circumstance occurring subsequent to the end of the financial year 
that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the company, the results 
of those operations, or the state of affairs of the company in future years.

DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS 
The number of meetings of the Board of Directors and of Board Committees during the financial year 
were:

Tasmanian Symphony 
Orchestra Holdings Ltd

Tasmanian Symphony 
Orchestra Pty Ltd

Board Audit and 
Risk

Remuneration 
and 

Nominations

Key Artistic 
Advisory

Number of meetings eligible (E) 
Number of meetings attended (A) E A E A E A E A

David Rich (Chair) 11 10 5 5  1  1  1  1
Donald Challen AM (Deputy Chair) 11 11 5 5  1  1  1  1

Nicholas Heyward (MD) 11 10 - -  1  1  1  0

Timothy Bugg AM 11 5 5 4  -  -  -  -
Marilyn Canterford 8 7 2 2     
Peter Cretan 11 10 3 3  -  -  -  -
Maria Grenfell 3 3 - -  -  -  1  1
Christopher Lawrence 8 6 - -  -  -  -  -
Harvey Lennon 11 8 5 5     
Judith Tudball 10 10 - -  -  -  1  1
Juanita von Stieglitz 3 2 - -  1  0  -  -

Directors who were absent from meetings were so with the consent of the Board.

AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 
The directors have received a declaration from the auditor which is included after the financial report 
and directors’ declaration. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to the Australian Charities and 
Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012:  

David Rich, Director  
Hobart, 19 March 2019

Directors’ Report
For the year ended 31 December 2018
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Statement of Profit or Loss and  
Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Year Ended
Consolidated

Continuing Operations Note 2018 2017

$ $
REVENUE
Government funding 1 8,960,276 8,844,503 
Ticket sales 2 1,973,417 1,859,988 
Sponsorship and donation revenue 3 909,244 915,912 
Other revenue 4 676,412 506,664 

12,519,349 12,127,067 

EXPENSES
Employee expenses 7,450,510 7,207,650 
Artists' fees and expenses 1,310,792 1,156,018 
Marketing expenses 602,093 517,469 
Production expenses 1,112,998 1,457,539 
Symphony Services International service fee 236,441 236,441 
Accommodation expenses 463,005 466,595 
Travel expenses 230,798 238,166 
Other expenses from ordinary activities 872,340 819,558 
Finance costs 64 234 
Depreciation and amortisation 5 211,537 196,589 

12,490,578 12,296,259 

Net profit/(loss) before income tax 28,771 (169,192)
Income tax - - 
Net profit/(loss) for the year 28,771 (169,192)
Other comprehensive income - - 

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year 28,771 (169,192)

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2018

As at 
Consolidated

2018 2017
Note $ $

Assets
Current assets
Cash assets 18a 3,499,571 2,948,395 
Trade and other receivables 6 312,079 374,355 
Other financial assets 18c 1,668,666 1,868,666 
Other current assets 7 1,114,345 1,249,880 
Total current assets 6,594,661 6,441,296 

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 9 1,028,365 1,183,031 
Intangible assets 10 16,665 1,533 
Total non-current assets 1,045,030 1,184,564 
Total assets 7,639,691 7,625,860 

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 11 396,319 396,165 
Unearned revenue 12 1,299,688 1,233,122 
Provisions 13 1,462,706 1,573,766 
Total current liabilities 3,158,713 3,203,053 

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 13 236,707 207,307 
Total non-current liabilities 236,707 207,307 
Total liabilities 3,395,420 3,410,360 
Net assets 4,244,271 4,215,500 

Equity
Contributed equity 14 175,214 175,214 
Retained earnings 17 3,191,037 3,116,762 
Reserves Incentive Scheme reserve 16a 668,666 668,666 
Dr L Crossley bequest reserve 16b 209,354 254,858 
Total equity 4,244,271 4,215,500 

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Consolidated

Issued 
capital

Retained 
earnings

Reserves 
Incentive 
Scheme 
Reserve

Dr L 
Crossley 
bequest 
Reserve

Total 
equity

$ $ $ $ $

Balance at 1 January 2017 175,214 3,245,668 668,666 295,144 4,384,692 

Transferred to reserves - 40,286 - (40,286) - 

Total comprehensive income 
for the year - (169,192) - - (169,192)

Balance at 31 December 
2017

175,214 3,116,762 668,666 254,858 4,215,500 

Transferred from reserves - 45,504 - (45,504) - 

Total comprehensive income 
for the year - 28,771 - - 28,771 

Balance at 31 December 
2018 175,214 3,191,037 668,666 209,354 4,244,271 

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Year ended 
Consolidated

2018 2017

Note $ $

Cash flows (used in)/from operating activities

Cash receipts in the course of operations 3,935,536 3,692,768 

Cash payments in the course of operations (13,875,594) (12,977,526)

Grants received from government funding 10,206,976 7,433,680 

Interest received 151,519 202,175 

Net cash flows from operating activities 18b 418,437 (1,648,903)

Cash flows (used in)/from investing activities

Payments of cash for  held-to-maturity 
investments

- (1,200,000)

Proceeds on disposal of held to maturity 
investments

200,000 - 

Proceeds on disposal of plant and equipment 8,182 - 

Payment for plant and equipment (75,443) (324,904)

Net cash flows from investing activities 132,739 (1,524,904)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of borrowings - -

Net cash flows used in financing activities - -

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 551,176 (3,173,807)

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 2,948,395 6,122,202 

Cash at the end of the financial year 18a 3,499,571 2,948,395 

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

The financial report of Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Holdings Limited and its controlled entity 
for the year ended 31 December 2018 was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of 
directors on 19 March 2019.

Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Holdings Limited is a public company limited by guarantee 
incorporated in Australia. The address of the registered office is:

1 Davey Street 
Hobart TAS 7000

The nature of the operations and principal activities of the Group are described in the Directors’ 
Report.

Basis of preparation

The financial report has been prepared on the basis of historical cost. Historical cost is generally 
based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets. All amounts are presented 
in Australian dollars.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price 
is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value 
of an asset or a liability, the company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if 
market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability 
at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial 
statements is determined on such a basis, except for leasing transactions that are within the scope of 
AASB 117, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as 
net realisable value in AASB 102 or value in use in AASB 136.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 
or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the 
significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

•	 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the entity can access at the measurement date;

•	 Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

•	 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

General Information
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of compliance

The financial report is a general purpose financial report and the financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 
and Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements, and comply with other 
requirements of the law.

The company is a not-for-profit entity.

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations

The Orchestra has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the 
Australian Accounting Standards Board (the AASB) that are relevant to its operations and effective for 
an accounting period that begins on or after 1 January 2017.

New and revised Standards and amendments thereof and Interpretations effective for the current 
year that are relevant to the Orchestra include:

•	 AASB 1048 Interpretation of Standards

•	 AASB 2016-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure Initiative: 
Amendments to AASB 107

•	 AASB 2017-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Further Annual Improvements 
2014-2016

The application of these amendments has had no impact on the Orchestra’s consolidated financial 
statements. 

Basis of consolidation

 The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Tasmanian Symphony 
Orchestra Holdings Limited and its subsidiary as at 31 December 2018.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent 
company, using consistent accounting policies.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, all inter-company balances and transactions, 
income and expenses and profit or losses resulting from intra-Group transactions have been 
eliminated in full.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and 
cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group.

Significant Accounting Judgements, Estimates and Assumptions

 The preparation of the financial statements requires the directors, on advice from management, 
to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial 
statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, 
liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. The following critical accounting policies have 
been identified for which significant judgements, estimates and assumptions are made.

Income Tax

General Information
For the year ended 31 December 2018
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The Group is exempt from income tax as it is an exempt charitable institution in accordance with 
Subdivision 50-B of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.

Other Accounting Policies

Significant other accounting policies that summarise the measurement basis used and are relevant 
to an understanding of the financial statements are provided throughout the notes to the financial 
statements.

Subsequent Events

There has been no matter or circumstance which has occurred subsequent to the end of the financial 
year that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the company, the 
results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the company in future financial years.

Impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested 
annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is 
recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 
Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For 
the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are 
separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets 
or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered 
an impairment are tested for possible reversal of the impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstance indicate that the impairment may have reversed.

General Information
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Year ended
Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

1. GOVERNMENT FUNDING

Australia Council

Annual grant 6,664,017 6,572,009 

6,664,017 6,572,009 

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Australia China Council 13,254 23,333 

13,254 23,333 

Tasmanian Government

Arts Tasmania - Annual grant 1,728,005 1,631,660 

Arts Tasmania - ICON funding 500,000 500,000 

Department of State Growth - Events Tasmania/China tour 10,000 66,667 

2,238,005 2,198,327 

Local Government

Hobart City Council 25,000 25,000 

Launceston City Council 20,000 12,500 

Hobart City Council - China tour - 13,334 

45,000 50,834 

8,960,276 8,844,503 

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018
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Accounting Policy 
Government Grants

Funding revenue comprises grants from the Australian Government’s Australia Council and the 
State Government of Tasmania through Arts Tasmania. This revenue is received under the terms of 
the Tripartite Funding Agreement (2016 – 2018) entered into in 2016.  	

ICON funding grant revenue is received from the State Government of Tasmania through Arts 
Tasmania.

Funding revenue is recognised in respect of the applicable calendar year for which the funding 
is intended under the terms of the funding agreements. Special purpose funding, which requires 
the company to fulfil an obligation outside its normal operations, is recognised at the time the 
obligation is fulfilled.

A significant portion of the company’s annual revenue consists of funding from the Australian 
and Tasmanian Governments, through the Australia Council and Arts Tasmania. As a result, the 
company is economically dependent on these entities.

Grant funding received for the China tour was pro-rated between the 2016 and 2017 financial 
years, based on the number of concerts performed in each financial year.

Year ended
Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

2. TICKET SALES
Subscription sales 1,027,781 950,754 
Single ticket sales 945,636 909,234 

1,973,417 1,859,988 
Accounting Policy 
Concert revenue

Concert revenue is recognised at the time of concert performance.

3. SPONSORSHIP AND DONATION REVENUE
Corporate sponsorship 409,363 320,467 
Corporate donations 64,000 37,850 
Individual donations 326,035 335,669 
Foundations and grants 109,846 168,652 
Bequests - 53,274 

909,244 915,912 

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Accounting Policy 
Donation and bequest income	

Donations are recognised at the time of receipt. Bequests are recognised when the company is 
notified of an impending distribution or the bequest is received, whichever occurs earlier.

Year ended
Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

4. OTHER REVENUE
Interest income 162,889 165,758 
Orchestral hire 90,000 45,726 
Royalties 1,771 6,801 
Other 421,752 288,379 

676,412 506,664 

Accounting Policy 
Interest revenue

Interest revenue is recognised as it accrues, taking into account the effective yield on the financial 
asset.

5. PROFIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Profit for the year from continuing operations has been arrived at 
after charging the following items:

Depreciation:
Plant and equipment 110,048 107,708 
Leasehold improvements 82,427 71,498 
Furniture and fittings 1,680 1,107 
Office equipment 5,929 5,420 
Computers 9,638 8,557 
Motor vehicles - - 

Amortisation:
Intangible assets 1,815 2,299 

211,537 196,589 

Superannuation payments 835,681 821,749 
Operating lease payments 280,668 281,151 

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018
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As at 
Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
Current
Trade receivables 312,079 379,226 
less provision for impairment - (4,871)

312,079 374,355 
Accounting Policy 
Trade and other receivables 

Trade and other receivables, which generally have 30 day terms, are recognised at fair value and 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less an allowance for 
any uncollectable amounts.

The collectability of trade and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts that are 
known to be uncollectable are written off when identified. An allowance for provision for impairment 
of trade receivables is used when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to 
collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. 

The amount of impairment loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income within other expenses.

Past due but not impaired 
Trade receivables over 30 days are past due but not impaired, as there is no objective evidence at 
reporting date that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due.

7. OTHER ASSETS
Current
Prepayments 206,775 130,663 
Inventory 4,133 4,764 
Work-In-Progress - 6,023 
GST 23,870 28,075 
Accrued income 879,567 1,080,355 

1,114,345 1,249,880 

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Accounting Policy 
Goods and Services tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of Goods and Services Tax (GST). 
Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included. The net amount of GST 
recoverable from, or payable to, the Australian Taxation Office (ATO) is included as a current asset or 
liability in the statement of financial position. Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on 
a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which 
are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are classified as operating cash flows.	

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Consolidated

2017

Musical 
instruments 

and 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvements

Furniture 
and fittings

Office  
equipment

Computer 
equipment Total

Cost $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at  
1 January 2017 1,698,268 557,263 13,984 61,934 117,206 2,448,655 

Adjustments - - - - - - 

Additions 162,180 122,255 11,075 8,061 21,333 324,904 

Disposals - - - - - -

Balance at 31  
December 2017 1,860,448 679,518 25,059 69,995 138,539 2,773,559 

Accumulated depreciation

Balance  
1 January 2017 (887,603) (363,605) (10,285) (24,996) (109,749) (1,396,238)

Adjustments - - - - - - 

Depreciation ex-
pense (107,708) (71,498) (1,107) (5,420) (8,557) (194,290)

Disposals - - - - - - 

Balance at 31  
December 2017 (995,311) (435,103) (11,392) (30,416) (118,306) (1,590,528)

Net book value  
31 December 2017 865,137 244,415 13,667 39,579 20,233 1,183,031 

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

As at 
Consolidated

8. PARENT ENTITY INFORMATION 2018 2017

$ $

Information relating to Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Holdings Ltd:
Current assets 8,180 10,119 
Non-current assets 1,174,455 1,174,455 
Current liabilities 2,650 - 
Retained earnings 1,179,985 1,184,574 
Total shareholders' equity 1,179,985 1,184,574 

Profit of parent entity (4,589) (638)
Total comprehensive income of the parent entity (4,589) (638)



Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
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9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
Consolidated

2018

Musical 
instruments 

and 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvements

Furniture 
and fittings

Office 
equipment

Computer 
equipment Total

Cost $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at  
1 January 2018 1,860,448 679,518 25,059 69,995 138,539 2,773,559 

Adjustments - - - - - - 

Additions 19,678 3,320 9,330 9,024 17,143 58,495 

Disposals (8,889) (6,753) - - (87,087) (102,729)
Balance at 31  
December 2018 1,871,237 676,085 34,389 79,019 68,595 2,729,325 

Accumulated depreciation

Balance 1 January 
2018 (995,311) (435,103) (11,392) (30,416) (118,306) (1,590,528)

Adjustments - - - - - - 

Depreciation ex-
pense (110,048) (82,427) (1,680) (5,929) (9,638) (209,722)

Disposals 6,518 5,685 - - 87,087 99,290 

Balance at 31 De-
cember 2017 (1,098,841) (511,845) (13,072) (36,345) (40,857) (1,700,960)

Net book value 31 
December 2018 772,396 164,240 21,317 42,674 27,738 1,028,365 

 
Accounting Policy 
Plant and equipment

All items of plant and equipment, leasehold improvements, furniture and fittings, office equipment 
and computers are carried at historical cost less any accumulated impairment losses and accumulated 
depreciation.

Depreciation and amortisation

Items of plant and equipment, leasehold improvements, furniture and fittings, office equipment 
and computers are depreciated using the straight-line and diminishing value methods over their 
estimated useful lives in the current and prior year.

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
The depreciation rates used for each class of asset are as follows:

Asset class				    Depreciation rates				  

Musical instruments and equipment	 6.5% - 9%				  
Leasehold improvements		  Straight line over the 20 year lease period	
Furniture and fittings			   10%				  
Office equipment			   10%				  
Computer equipment			   20%				  
Motor vehicle			   Straight line over the 3 year lease period		

The estimation of useful lives of plant and equipment is based on historical experience. The 
condition of assets are assessed periodically and considered in relation to the remaining useful life of 
the asset and adjustments made to useful lives of plant and equipment as appropriate.

The assets’ residual values, useful lives and amortisation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if 
appropriate, at each financial year-end.

As at
Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Opening net book value 1,533 3,832
Additions 16,947 -
Disposals - -
Amortisation charge (1,815) (2,299)
Closing net book value 16,665 1,533

At 31 December 2018
Cost 23,844 6,897
Accumulated amortisation (7,179) (5,364)
Net book value 16,665 1,533

Accounting Policy	  
Intangible assets

Intangible assets with finite lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated 
amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis 
over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at 
the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a 
prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried 
at cost less accumulated impairment losses.
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As at
Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Current

Trade payables 130,125 133,460 

Other payables and accruals 266,194 262,705 

396,319 396,165 
Accounting Policy	  
Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are carried at amortised cost and due to their short-term nature they 
are not discounted. They represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior 
to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Group becomes obliged to 
make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The amounts are 
unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

The average credit period on purchases of most goods and services is 7 days. The company has 
financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within the pre-
agreed credit terms.

12. UNEARNED REVENUE
Funding grants in advance - Arts Tasmania 250,000 - 
Ticket sales in advance 1,049,688 1,025,872 
Other - 207,250 

1,299,688 1,233,122 

Accounting Policy	  
Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings and trade and other payables, are initially 
measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. Other financial liabilities are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised 
on an effective yield basis. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised 
cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective 
interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the 
expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying 
amount on initial recognition.

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

As at 
Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

13. PROVISIONS
Current
Employee entitlements 1,462,706 1,573,766 

1,462,706 1,573,766 

Non-current
Employee entitlements 171,468 143,968 
Make-good provision

Balance at beginning of year 63,339 61,494 
Additional provision recognised 1,900 1,845 
Balance at end of year 65,239 63,339 

236,707 207,307 

Accounting Policy 
Employee benefits 
Wages, salaries and annual leave
The provisions for employee entitlement to wages, salaries and annual leave represent the amount 
which the company has a present obligation to pay resulting from employees’ services provided 
up to the balance date. Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits, are 
measured at their nominal values using the remuneration rate expected to apply at the time of 
settlement. The carrying amount of the provision approximates net fair value.

Long service leave
The liability for employee entitlements to long service leave represents the present value of the 
estimated future cash outflows to be made by the employer resulting from employees’ services 
provided up to the balance date.

Liabilities for employee entitlements which are not expected to be settled within twelve months 
are discounted using the rates attaching to Commonwealth Government securities at balance date 
which most closely match the terms of maturity of the related liabilities.

In determining the liability for employee entitlements, consideration is given to future increases in 
wage and salary rates, and the economic entity’s experience with staff departures. Related on-costs 
have also been included in the liability.

The carrying amount of the provision approximates net fair value.

Superannuation plans
The Group contributes to several accumulation superannuation plans. Employer contributions in 
relation to the year ended 31 December 2018 have been expensed in the statement of profit or 
loss and other comprehensive income. No liability is shown for superannuation in the statement 
of financial position as the employer contributions to the various schemes fully extinguish the 
employer’s liability.
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Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

13. PROVISIONS (CONT’D)

Provisions 
Make-good provision

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 
result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a 
reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to 
settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks 
and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows 
estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash 
flows (where the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be 
recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that 
reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

A provision has been made for the present value of anticipated costs associated with the future 
restoration of the leased premises. The estimate is periodically reviewed and updated. In the event 
that the provision is material it will be present valued.

As at 
Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

14. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY
222,372 fully paid ordinary shares 175,214 175,214 

175,214 175,214 

Accounting Policy 
Equity Instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity 
after deducting all of its liabilities.

On 31 December 2006 Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Holdings Ltd purchased all shares of 
Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Pty Ltd that were previously held by the Australian Broadcasting 
Corporation. In the event of winding up of the parent company, property shall be given or 
transferred to one or more institutions, selected by the board of the company at or before 
dissolution, having purposes similar to the purposes for which the company was incorporated.

15. GUARANTEE

Each member undertakes to contribute to the property of the company if the company is wound 
up while he, she or it is a member or within 1 year after he, she or it ceases to be a member, for 
payment of the company’s debts and liabilities contracted before he, she or it ceases to be a 
member and of the costs, charges and expenses of winding up and for the adjustment of the rights 
of the contributories among themselves, such amount as may be required, but not exceeding $1.

As at 
Consolidated

2018 2017

16. RESERVES $ $

a) Reserves Incentive Scheme reserve
Balance at beginning of year 668,666 668,666 

Balance at end of year 668,666 668,666 

The Reserves Incentive Scheme is designed to encourage and assist major performing arts 
companies to strengthen their financial position by building reserves to a level that is sufficient to 
underpin their financial health and provide a base from which to take access risks. These funds have 
been set aside, held in escrow and are unencumbered as per the appropriate artistic and Reserves 
Incentive Scheme Agreement. 

b) Dr L Crossley bequest reserve
Balance at beginning of year 254,858 295,144 
Transfer in relation to women conductors' expenses (52,120) (47,963)
Transfer from retained earnings for interest earned 6,616 7,677 

Balance at end of year 209,354 254,858 

During 2015 and 2016 a bequest was received from Dr L Crossley to support the development of 
women conductors with the Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra.

The Dr L Crossley bequest  reserve is used from time to time to transfer profits from retained 
earnings for appropriation purposes. There is no policy of regular transfer. As the Dr L Crossley 
bequest reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an 
item of other comprehensive income, items included in the Dr L Crossley bequest reserve will not 
be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss.

17. RETAINED EARNINGS
Retained earnings 3,191,037 3,116,762 

3,191,037 3,116,762 

Balance at beginning of year 3,116,762 3,245,668 
Transfer in relation to women conductors' expenses 52,120 47,963 
Transfer to Dr L Crossley bequest reserve - interest earned (6,616) (7,677)
Net profit/(loss) for the year 28,771 (169,192)

Balance at end of year 3,191,037 3,116,762 

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018
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Year ended
Consolidated

2018 2017
$ $

18. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
a) Reconciliation of cash

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash includes cash on hand and at bank and short-
term deposits at call, net of outstanding bank drafts. 						    

Cash assets as at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows are as 
follows:

Cash and cash equivalents 3,499,571 2,948,395 
3,499,571 2,948,395 

b)	Reconciliation of surplus from ordinary activities  
to net cash flows from operating activities

Surplus/(deficit) from ordinary activities 28,771 (169,192)
Depreciation 211,537 196,589 
Gain on sale of plant and equipment (4,742) - 

235,566 27,397 

Movements in working capital
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 62,276 (36,272)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments (71,907) 322,964 
(Increase)/decrease in accrued income 200,788 (980,409)
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 6,654 17,390 
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables 154 (6,005)
(Decrease)/increase in unearned revenue 66,566 (953,126)
(Decrease)/increase in provisions (81,660) (40,842)

418,437 (1,648,903)

As at 
Consolidated

2018 2017
c) Investments in financial assets $ $
Held-to-maturity 1,668,666 1,868,666 

1,668,666 1,868,666 

Accounting Policy				     
Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at bank and on-
hand and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible to 
known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

19.	 KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL AND RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
a) Details of executives
Nicholas Heyward Managing Director
Edward Benyon Director Development until 20 July 2018
Samuel Cairnduff Director Marketing and Communications 
John De Paoli Director Business Services
Jennifer Goulding Director People and Culture
Greg Low Orchestra Manager - until 5 January 2018
Simon Rogers Director Artistic Planning
Jacqueline Walkden Director Operations - appointed 9 April 2018

Year ended
Consolidated

2018 2017
$ $

b) Compensation of key management personnel
Short term employee benefits 801,867 823,864 
Superannuation 111,598 103,495 

913,465 927,359 
Post-employment benefits:

Termination benefits 158,705 1,394 

Termination benefits relate to cash payments of previously accrued annual leave and long service 
leave balances.							     

18. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONT’D)

Held-to-maturity investments

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity are 
classified as held-to-maturity when the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold 
to maturity. Investments intended to be held for an undefined period are not included in 
this classification. Investments that are intended to be held-to-maturity, such as bonds, are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost. This cost is computed as the amount initially recognised 
minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest 
method of any difference between the initially recognised amount and the maturity amount. This 
calculation includes all fees and interest paid or received between parties to the contract that 
are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums and 
discounts. For investments carried at amortised cost, gains and losses are recognised in profit 
or loss when the investments are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortisation 
process.	

Held-to-maturity investments include term deposits with a maturity greater than three months.

Notes to and Forming Part of 
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19.	 KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL AND RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 
(CONT’D)

c) Other transactions with key management personnel
All transactions with members of the Board or their related entities are conducted at arm’s length at 
normal market prices and on normal commercial terms.

Sale of goods  
and services

Purchase of goods  
and services

The following activity occurred during the year: 2018 2017 2018 2017
$ $ $ $

David Rich:
Theatre North Management - - 27,531 25,766
Australian Institute of Company Directors - - 5,324 -
Australian Major Performing Arts Group - - 19,862 9,664

Nicholas Heyward:
Arts Management Tasmania (t/as Handmark Gallery) 1,092 344 - -
Symphony Services Australia Ltd 5,212 25,939 834,806 828,489
Australian Major Performing Arts Group - - 19,862 9,664

Timothy Bugg:
Dobson Mitchell Allport Pty Ltd - 1,091 4,202 780
Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Foundation Ltd* 57,904 51,437 - -
Henry Allport Estate 10,000 5,000 - -

Harvey Lennon:
The Royal Automobile Club of Tasmania Limited** 100,000 99,091 7,414 5,508
The Travel Studio - - 20,185 -

Maria Grenfell:
University of Tasmania, Conservatorium of Music, Senior 
Lecturer

- 32,000 1,995 1,150

Peter Cretan:
St David’s Cathedral - - 1,975 298

Christopher Lawrence:
Australian Broadcasting Corporation 164 16,849 2,875 2,525
The Ultimate Trill - - 6,625 6,200
Tasmanian Youth Orchestra - - 200 -

*	 This receipt relates to the non-discretionary distribution required to be made to Tasmanian 
Symphony Orchestra Pty Ltd from Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Foundation Trust under the 
Public Ancillary Fund guidelines that govern the Trust.

**	 The RACT is the principal sponsor of the Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra.

Notes to and Forming Part of 
The Financial Statements
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19. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL AND RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 
(CONT’D)

d) Subsidiary
The consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018 include the parent company’s 
one subsidiary in which it had 100% interest, Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Pty Ltd, which is 
incorporated in Australia and has the same balance date as that of the parent entity.

e) Ultimate parent
Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Holdings Ltd is the ultimate parent entity.

As at 
Consolidated

2018 2017
$ $

20. EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS
Artists' fees contracted for but not provided for or payable

Not later than one year 265,335 238,883 
Later than one year and not later than five years 756,280 128,000 

1,021,615 366,883 

Capital equipment contracted for but not provided for or payable
Not later than one year - - 

- - 

21. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS
Non-cancellable operating lease commitments

Not later than 1 year 472,971 481,848 
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 448,350 914,316 

921,321 1,396,164 
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21. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS (CONT’D)
Accounting Policy	  
Leased plant and equipment

Leases of plant and equipment are classified as operating leases when the lessor retains substantially 
all of the risks and benefits of ownership. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense 
in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in 
which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

Operating leases are for the lease of office and rehearsal facilities, lease of the Federation Concert 
Hall, motor vehicle lease and lease of office equipment. 

AASB 16 Leases will replace existing accounting requirements for leases under AASB 117 Leases. 
Under current requirements, leases are classified based on their nature as either finance leases, which 
are recognised on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, or operating leases, which are 
not recognised on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. 

The Group’s accounting for operating leases as a lessee will result in the recognition of a right-of-use 
(ROU) asset and as associated liability on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The lease liability represents the present value of future lease payments, with the exception of short-
term leases. An interest expense will be recognised on the lease liabilities, and a depreciation charge 
will be recognised for the ROU assets. There will also be additional disclosure requirements under 
the new standard.

AASB 16 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The Group 
will apply AASB 16 in the financial year beginning 1 Janaury 2019. Work has commenced on 
ensuring implementation in compliance with the accounting standard.

Key areas for finalising the estimate of the financial impact on the Group’s financial result include, the 
use of practical expedients on transition and finalising the approach taken with respect to discount 
rates.

As at 31 December 2018, the Group has non-cancellable undiscounted operating lease 
commitments of $918K, in relation to the Federation Concert Hall and office accommodation. These 
commitments will require recognition of ROU assets and associated lease liabilities. Based on the 
assessment to date and the current lease arrangements, the impact is not expected to be material. 
However, negotiation of a new lease at 1 Davey Street will require further quantitative and qualitative 
disclosure, and may materially affect the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. 

Year ended
Consolidated

2018 2017

22. AUDITOR REMUNERATION $ $

Audit of the financial statements 24,334 26,576 
24,334 26,576 

Non-audit services 11,423 35,510 
11,423 35,510 
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22. AUDITOR REMUNERATION (CONT’D)
No other benefits were received by the auditor. The auditor of Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra 
Holdings Ltd is Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. The auditor also provides services pro-bono for the audit 
of the financial statements of the Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Foundation. The non-audit services 
were for an IT review.

23. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY
Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Holdings Ltd is economically dependent on the ongoing annual 
funding received from the Australian Government and the Tasmanian Government through the 
Australia Council and Arts Tasmania to operate as a going concern.

Funding from the Australian Government and the Tasmanian Government is secure to 31 December 
2021 through the 2019-2021 Tri-Partite Funding Agreement signed on 14 January 2019, subject to 
the company continuing to comply with the terms of the Agreement.

24. ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURE
Net fair value

The net fair value of financial assets and liabilities at the balance date are those disclosed in the 
statement of financial position and related notes. This is because either the carrying amounts 
approximate net fair value or because of their short term to maturity.

Fair value hierarchy as at  
31 December 2018

Level 1 Total

Financial assets $ $
Loans and receivables:

trade and other receivables 312,079 312,079

Held-to-maturity investments
term deposits 4,168,666 4,168,666

4,480,745 4,480,745

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost:

trade and other payables 396,319 396,319

396,319 396,319

The company does not hold any financial assets or financial liabilities classified as Level 2 or Level 3.

25. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised 
for issue on  
19 March 2019.
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Directors’ Declaration

The directors of Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Holdings Ltd declare that in the directors' opinion:

a)	 the financial statements and notes are in accordance with the Australian Charities and Not-for-
profits Commission Act 2012, and:

i)	 give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2018 and 
of its performance, as represented by the results of its operations and its cash flows for the 
financial year ended on that date; and

ii)	 comply with Accounting Standards and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits 
Commission Act 2012; and

b)	 there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to pay its debts as and 
when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to the Australian Charities and 
Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012:

David Rich 
Director

Hobart 19 March 2019
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Principal Partner

Federation Concert Hall  
1 Davey Street, Hobart  
Tasmania 7000 Australia

GPO Box 1450 Hobart  
Tas 7001 Australia

BOX OFFICE
Bookings online: tso.com.au
Freecall: 1800 001 190
Telephone: 03 6232 4450
Email: boxoffice@tso.com.au

ADMINISTRATION
T: 03 6232 4444
Int. Phone: +61 3 6232 4444
E: tso@tso.com.au

The Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra 
is proud to be a member.

© 2018 Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Pty Ltd 
ABN 81 088 230 184

TSO.COM.AU
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